

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

NATCHITOCHEs PARISH HOSPITAL)	
SERVICE DISTRICT, on behalf of itself)	
and all others similarly situated,)	Civil Action No. 05-12024 (PBS)
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Leave to File Granted on:
)	February 16, 2010
TYCO INTERNATIONAL, LTD.;)	
TYCO INTERNATIONAL (U.S.), INC.;)	
TYCO HEALTHCARE GROUP, L.P.; and)	
THE KENDALL HEALTHCARE)	
PRODUCTS COMPANY,)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR AN AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND
INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW	1
II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION	5
A. Discovery	5
B. Motion Practice	6
C. Trial	7
III. CLASS COUNSEL'S FEE REQUEST IS REASONABLE.....	9
A. The Percentage-of-the-Fund Method is the Appropriate Method for Calculating Attorneys' Fees in This Case.....	9
B. Application of the Relevant Factors Supports the Requested Fee Here	10
1. The extent of the benefit obtained	11
2. The reaction of the class members to the proposed settlement and proposed attorneys' fees	12
3. The skill and efficiency of the attorneys involved.....	13
4. The amount of time devoted to the case by counsel	14
5. The complexity and duration of the litigation.....	15
6. The risk that the litigation will be unsuccessful.....	16
7. Fee awards in similar cases.....	18
8. The manner in which the fee request was negotiated between counsel and the lead plaintiffs.....	20
9. Public policy considerations	21

C.	A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee	22
IV.	CLASS COUNSEL'S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED.....	23
V.	INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE APPROPRIATE AND REASONABLE	24
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Healthcare Group, L.P.</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 259 (9th Cir. Jan. 6, 2010)	4, 17
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	9
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	9
<i>Conley v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7503 (D. Mass. May 1, 1998	19
<i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees: Report of the Third Circuit Task Force</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985)	9
<i>In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Services Customer Litigation</i> , 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990)	26
<i>Enterprise Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991)	26
<i>In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litigation</i> , 167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999)	23
<i>In re General Instrument Sec. Litigation</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	12
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resource, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2nd Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3rd Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Harris v. Marhoefer</i> , 24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litigation</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)	25
<i>In re Lupron Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17456 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)	9

<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litigation</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	16
<i>Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101201 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009)	16
<i>Mitland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers</i> , 840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	23
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	20
<i>In re Motorsports Merchandise Antitrust Litigation</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....	15
<i>Natchitoches Parish Hospital Serv. District v. Tyco International, Ltd.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 253 (D.Mass. 2008).....	15
<i>New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97364 (D. Mass. Oct. 20, 2009).....	10
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litigation</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	6, 15
<i>Nichols v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7061 (E.D. Pa. April 22, 2005).....	22
<i>Oh v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 142 (D.N.J. 2004).....	24
<i>P.D.Q. Inc. of Miami v. Nissan Motor Corp. in USA</i> , 61 F.R.D. 372 (S.D. Fla. 1973).....	25
<i>In re Pharm. Ind. AWP Litigation</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111818 (D. Mass. Dec. 15, 2008).....	14
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	21
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litigation</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....	10, 18, 20, 22
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01-12239, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28801 (D. Mass. April 19, 2004).....	11, 13, 18, 19, 23

<i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005).....	13, 18, 20, 24, 26
<i>In re Revco Sec. Litigation</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7852 (N.D. Ohio May 6, 1992).....	26
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litigation</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	19
<i>In re Rite Aid Sec. Litigation</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3rd Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic National Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	9
<i>Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 03-4578, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9705 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2005).....	22
<i>Stop & Shop Supermarket v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9705 (E.D. Pa. May 20, 2005)	19
<i>In re Synthroid Marketing Litigation</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>In re Synthroid Marketing Litigation</i> , 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>In re TJX Co. Retail Security Breach Litigation</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2008)	11, 20, 14
<i>Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-M 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43082 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2005).....	18
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litigation</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Trapanotto v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10458 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 1996)	21
<i>In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05- cv-340 (D. Del. April 23, 2009)	18
<i>In re Tyco International Ltd. MDL Litigation</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....	10, 11, 17, 21

<i>Van Vranken v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	26
<i>Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Securities Litigation</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85554 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	11

DOCKETED CASES

<i>In re Bay Finance Corp. Sec. Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 89-2377-WD (D. Mass. Nov. 4, 1996).....	19
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 99-73259 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 26, 2002).....	13, 18
<i>Chalverus v. Pegasystems, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 97-12570-WGY (D. Mass. Dec. 19, 2000)	19
<i>In re Copley Pharm, Inc. Sec. Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 94-11897-WGY (D. Mass. Feb. 8, 1996).....	19
<i>Morton v. Kurzweil Applied Intelligence Co.</i> , C.A. No. 10829-REK (D. Mass. Feb. 4, 1998).....	19
<i>Mowbray v. Waste Management Holdings</i> , C.A. No. 98-11534-WGY (D. Mass. Aug. 2, 2001).....	19
<i>North Shore Hematology-Oncology Ass., P.C. v. Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 04-248 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2004)	23
<i>North Shore Hematology-Oncology Associates, P.C. v. Bristol Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 1:04cv248 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2004).....	18
<i>Oncology & Radiation Ass., P.A. v. Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co. et al.</i> , No. 01-02313 (D.D.C. Sept. 3, 2004)	22
<i>In re Peritus Software Services Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 98-10578-WGY (D. Mass. Feb. 28, 2000).....	19
<i>In re Picturitel Corp. Sec. Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 97-12135-DPW (D. Mass. Nov. 4, 1999).....	19
<i>Wilensky v. Digital Equipment Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 94-10752-JLT (D. Mass. July 11, 2001)	19

Zeid v. Open Environment Corp.,
C.A. No. 96-12466-EFH (D. Mass. June 24, 1999).....19

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h), 54(d).....1
